

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2420 OF 2001

VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA (DEAD) BY LRS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND DIXIT

Respondent(s)

Date: 25/10/2007 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Appellant(s)

Dr. J.N. Dubey, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. D.P. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Brij Bhusan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

It is brought to our notice that during the pendency of this appeal the respondent has sold the disputed property to the appellant for a consideration of Rs.4,10,000/-. An application dated 08.08.2007 has been filed in this connection. The application is taken on record. Learned counsel for the respondent does not dispute this fact.

In view of the subsequent development this appeal has become infructuous. The appeal is disposed of as having become infructuous.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2420 OF 2001

VIJAY KUMAR SHARMA (DEAD) BY LRS.
APPELLANT

...

VERSUS

SURESH CHAND DIXIT

... RESPONDENT

ORDER

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

It is brought to our notice that during the pendency of this

appeal the respondent has sold the disputed property to the appellant for a consideration of Rs.4,10,000/-. An application dated 08.08.2007 has been filed in this connection. The application is taken on record. Learned counsel for the respondent does not dispute this fact.

In view of the subsequent development this appeal has become infructuous. The appeal is disposed of as having become infructuous.

.....J.
(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 25, 2007.